

## Office of the Chancellor

4108 Hinderaker Hall 900 University Avenue Riverside, CA 92521

> DA2592RVCRED DA2592RAVCR DA2592RAVCSP

November 17, 2022

Vice Chancellor of Research and Economic Development Associate Vice Chancellor, Research Administration and Compliance Assistant Vice Chancellor, Sponsored Programs

Re-Delegation of Authority – Approval of Exceptions to Approved Indirect Cost Rates

In a letter, dated August 24, 2022 (DA2254/2592), the University of California Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer delegated to each Chancellor the authority to approve the application of an indirect cost rate other than the "approved indirect cost rate" in the submission and acceptance of extramural contracts and grants. The "approved indirect cost rate is determined in accordance with 2 CFR 200. This rate is reflected in the campus rate agreement or in another UCOP-established rate. This authority is not applicable to federal or State of California funding that is received directly or indirectly where there is no documented IDC recovery restriction. A "documented IDC recovery restriction" means a written restriction on the recovery of indirect costs broadly applicable to a sponsor's grantees, for example in a statute or regulation, funding opportunity announcement, or sponsor policy.

In accordance with the conditions and restrictions specified in that letter, I hereby re-delegate the aforementioned authority to the Vice Chancellor of Research and Economic Development; the Associate Vice Chancellor, Research Administration and Compliance; and the Assistant Vice Chancellor, Sponsored Programs. Additionally, any such application of an indirect cost rate other than the approved rate shall be in accordance with the existing policy, practice, and UCOP guidance.

This delegation supersedes all previous delegations on the subject. Any re-delegation of this authority must be in writing.

Sincerely,

Kim A. Wilcox Chancellor

cc: Office of the Vice Chancellor of Research and Economic Development UCR Delegation of Authority Coordinator

UCR.EDU • TEL: 951-827-5201 • FAX: 951-827-3989